

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
BLUEFIELD DIVISION**

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, INC. et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00642

Hon. David A. Faber

Oral Argument: June 19, 2017

**REPLY CONCERNING RIPENESS IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE DOE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE AND THE COURT MAY DISMISS THEM ON THAT GROUND.....	2
II. THE ROE PLAINTIFFS' PROSPECTIVE CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE AND THE COURT MAY DISMISS THEM AND THE ROES' RELATED CLAIM FOR NOMINAL DAMAGES.....	3
CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard Cty.</i> , 124 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Doe v. Duling</i> , 782 F.2d 1202 (4th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Elend v. Basham</i> , 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006)	3, 4
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	5
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Miller v. City of Wickliffe</i> , 852 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	5
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Ruhrgas Ag v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	1, 4
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	1
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	5
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	1
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Toca Producers v. FERC</i> , 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	1
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
